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[保証規定]
１．使用説明書にそった正常な使用状態で、万一、保証期間内に故障が生じた場合には、
　  保証書を現品に添えてお買い上げの販売店、または弊社営業部門にお持ちいただけ
　  れば無料にて修理・調整させていただきます。
２．次のような場合には保証期間内でも保証の対象とはなりません。
    (1)誤ったご使用、またはお取り扱い上の不注意により生じた故障、または損傷など。
    (2)保管上の不備によるもの、または使用者の責に帰すと認められる故障、または
　　損傷など。
    (3)弊社の指定する修理取扱所以外で行われた修理・改造・分解掃除などによる故
　　障、または損傷。
    (4)火災、地震、水害、公害、指定外の使用電池(電圧)、またはその他の天災地変や落
　　下、衝撃などによる故障、または損傷。
    (5)保証書のご提示がない場合。
    (6)保証書にお買い上げ日、保証期間、販売店名などの記載に不備がある場合、また
　　は字句を書換えられた場合。
    (7)ご使用後の内・外装面のキズ、部品や付属品の紛失による修復交換。
    (8)各部点検、精密検査、分解掃除等を特別にご依頼された場合。
    (9)本製品の故障に起因する付随的損害（撮影に要した諸費用および撮影により得
　　べかりし利益の喪失など）。
 (10)お買い上げ店、または弊社営業部門にお持ちいただくに際しての諸費用、または
　　お買い上げ店と弊社間の運賃諸掛り。
３．ご注意
    (1)本保証書は以上の保証規定により、無料修理をお約束するもので、これにより
　　お客様の権利を制限するものではありません。
    (2)本保証書の表示について、ご不明な点は弊社営業部門にお問い合わせください。
    (3)保証書をお受け取りの際は、販売店名および購入年月日などが記入されている
　　かどうかをご確認ください。万一、記入もれがある場合には、ただちにお買い上げ
         店へお申し出ください。
    (4)保証書の再発行はいたしませんので、大切に保管してください。
    (5)本保証書は日本国内においてのみ有効です。
４．個人情報について
    (1)お客様より頂いた個人情報は、個人情報保護法のもと、以下の利用目的等に限定し、
　　第三者への供与はいたしません。
         a. 電話・FAX・E‐Mail・手紙などによる各種情報配信サービスと、そのご案内。
         b. 弊社、社内使用に限定したマーケティング資料の作成。
    (2)お客様ご本人が確認・開示、または訂正・削除を希望される場合には、右記のお問い
　　合わせ先にご連絡ください。

<NOTE> This warranty card is valid for the purchase in Japan only.

Setting ISO sensitivity
Hold down the ISO Button ⑦ and press either the UP Button ⑤ or DOWN
Button⑥ to select ISO sensitivity being used.

6. Display Mode
Select PHOTO Mode, HD CINE Mode or CINE Mode.
Please see "8.Custom setting function" below for how to select.

7. Select Measuring Mode
Press the MODE Button③ to select the Measuring mode.

HD_CINE Mode

Cord Flash mode (shutter speed priority)

PHOTO Mode
EV mode (Ambient mode)Aperture Priority ModeShutter speed priority mode

Auto Reset Cordless Flash mode (shutter speed priority)

Simplified illuminance mode(Selectable in Custom setting)

Frame rate setting mode

Shutter angle setting mode
CINE Mode

Shutter speed priority mode

Frame rate priority mode

Simplified illuminance mode (Selectable in Custom setting)

Hold ISO Button ⑥ and press MODE Button ③ to return to the previous 
Measuring Mode.

8. Custom Setting Function
1) To enter the Custom Setting Mode, hold the MODE Button③ and then 

press the POWER Button① to turn the meter ON.
‘CS’ (custom setting) and setting number (1 
to 3) will appear at the right of the display. 
The current custom setting will appear at 
the left side of the display.

2) Press the UP Button ⑤ or DOWN 
Button⑥ to select the desired custom 
setting group number.

Custom Setting item

CS No./Group

3. Names of Parts
① POWER Button
② Lumisphere（Light Receptor）
③ MODE Button
④ MEASURING Button
⑤ UP Button
⑥ DOWN Button
⑦ ISO Button
⑧ Synchro Terminal

4. Explanation of the Liquid Crystal Display (LCD)

5. Basic Operation
Switch the Light Receiving Method
To set for either incident or reflected light operation, slide the Lumisphere  
② mounting until it clicks.
Incident Light Measurement
Slide Lumisphere ② to the left over the meter cell (lens) and take a 
measurement. When using the Lumidisc (optional), slide Lumisphere ②
to the right to expose meter cell to attach the Lumidisc, and take a 
measurement. 
Reflected Light Measurement
Slide Lumisphere ② to the right to expose meter cell, and take a 
measurement. Measurements are made from the camera position or within 
the same view as the camera lens.
Illuminance/Lighting Ratio Measurement
Attach the Lumidisc (optional) over the meter cell (lens). Point the Lumidisc 
directly toward the light source and measure.

① ②

③
④

⑤

⑥
⑦

⑧

Shutter speed
frames rate
shutter angle
Illuminance

Battery Power Indicator Measuring Mode icons ISO Display

Aperture
EV 
0.1 step display

3) The Custom setting item will change each time the MODE Button ③ is 
pressed. Use these settings to customize meter operations and displays 
to fit your camera and metering requirements.

Custom setting group Custom setting item

Display mode

Increments of aperture
and shutter speed

Simplified illuminance
display

1/2 Step

No DisplayLux

CINE modeHD_CINE mode

Full Step 1/3 Step
(※1)

PHOTO mode
(※1)

ＣＳ１

ＣＳ２

ＣＳ３
(※2)

CS number

Foot-Candle
(※1)

※1 Default settings.

※2 Simplified illuminance (Lux or Foot-Candle) is not displayed in PHOTO mode.

fc

	

4) Press POWER Button ① to exit Custom setting mode.

9. Calibration Compensation Function
Compensation may be necessary to calibrate the meter to camera 
specifications or to match the display to another exposure meter. 
Calibration compensation can be made in precise 1/10 step
increments in a +/-1.0 EV range.
1) Set the camera Display mode (HD CINE, CINE or PHOTO) in advance.
2) To enter the calibration compensation mode, hold the ISO Button ⑦ and 

press the POWER Button ① to turn the meter ON.
3) Select the compensation amount by pressing the UP Button ⑤ or 

DOWN Button ⑥ .
 ※Plus compensation results in the increased exposure (the image 
becomes brighter), and minus 
compensation results in the 
decreased exposure (the image 
becomes darker).

4) Press POWER Button ① to exit 
Calibration compensation mode.

Calibration
compensation mode

Selected
Display mode

Compensation
amount

L-308X
L-308X-U 
Startup Guide

Thank you for purchasing FLASHMATE L-308X Series.
This Startup Guide introduces the basic operations of this light meter.
For details about how to use this light meter, please see the Operating Manual.

1. Download 
Please visit www.sekonic.com to download the latest 
version of the operating manual as follows.You can 
also use the URL below for direct access to the 
operating manual.
URL: http://www.sekonic.com/support/instructionmanu
aluserguidedownload.aspx

2. Check Included Items 
The following items are included with the meter in the package.
Please be sure to check that all noted items are included.

 ※ If any items are missing, please contact the distributor or the reseller 
you purchased the meter from.
 ※Batteries are not included in the package. Please obtain these 
separately.

Meter Startup Guide
(this 

document)

Soft Case Strap Synchro 
Terminal Cap

（Installed on 
the meter）

Safety
Precaution

日本語 露出計 スタートアップガイド

English Light Meter Startup Guide
LichtmessgerätDeutsch Startanleitung

Français Posemètre Guide de démarrage

Español Fotómetro Guía de inicio

Italiano Esposimetro Guida introduttiva

中文 测光表 使用简介

L-308X

 Safety Precaution

 For Proper Operation
Before using this product, please read this "Safety Precautions" for 
proper operation.

 WARNING
The WARNING symbol indicates the 
possibility of death or serious injury if the 
product is not used properly.

 CAUTION
The CAUTION symbol indicates the 
possibility of minor to moderate personal 
injury or product damage if the product is 
not used properly.

NOTICE
The NOTICE symbol indicates cautions 
or restrictions when using the product. 
Please read all notes to avoid errors in 
operation.

 General Safety Information
• Read the Operating Manual before use.
• Keep the Operating Manual on hand for reference at any 

time.
• Stop using this product when there are any abnormalities.
• The modification or disassembly of this product is prohibited.
• Do not attempt to repair this product by yourself.
• This product is intended only for persons with expert 

knowledge.
• Monitor children so that they do not touch this product.
• Use this product in a usage environment described in the 

Operating Manual.
• This product is not waterproof.

 WARNING
There is a danger of electrical shock when using high 
voltage strobes.
Avoid contacting the terminals.
This product emits electromagnetic waves.  
Do not bring this product close to persons with 
pacemakers.

Do not use this product in an explosive atmosphere.

Use of devices emitting electromagnetic waves is 
prohibited in hospitals.

 CAUTION
• Check the material of the neck strap to see if there is any 

risk of allergy.
• Be careful of sudden emission of lights from strobes.

NOTICE

• Do not leave this product on car dashboards in hot weather. 
This may damage the product.

• Remove the batteries when this product is not in use for a 
long period of time.

• When the desired performance is not achieved, stop using 
this product and contact the service center.

 Information for Users on Collection and 
Disposal of Old Equipment

 To protect environment, do not through this device 
and batteries away with the normal household waste 
at the end of those life, but bring them in at an 
official collection point of your country for recycling.

English

EnglishLight Meter

L-308X
Startanleitung

Vielen Dank für Ihren Kauf des FLASHMATE L-308X.
Diese Startanleitung stellt Ihnen die grundlegenden Funktionen dieses
Lichtmessgerätes vor. Zu spezifischen Details zu diesem Lichtmessgerät 
lesen Sie bitte das Bedienungshandbuch.

1. Download
Bitte besuchen Sie www.sekonic.com, um die 
neueste Version der die Bedienungsanleitung wie 
folgt herunterzuladenl.
Für den direkten Zugang zur Bedienungsanleitung 
können Sie auch die unten genannte URL verwenden.

URL:http://www.sekonic.com/support/instructionmanualuserguidedownload.aspx

2. Überprüfen Sie die enthaltenen Teile
Die folgenden Teile sind mit dem Messgerät im Paket enthalten.
Bitte überprüfen Sie, ob alle angegebenen Teile enthalten sind.

 ※Sollten Teile fehlen, kontaktieren Sie bitte den Händler oder 
Verkäufer, von dem Sie das Messgerät erworben haben.
 ※Batterien sind in diesem Paket nicht enthalten. Bitte erwerben 
Sie diese separat.

Messgerät Anleitung zur
Inbetriebnahme

(dieses Dokument)

Weiche 
Tasche

Halteband Synchron-
anschlusskappe
（auf dem 
Messgerät

angebracht）

Sicherheitshin-
weise

 Safety Precaution

 For Proper Operation
Before using this product, please read this "Safety Precautions" for 
proper operation.

 WARNING
The WARNING symbol indicates the 
possibility of death or serious injury if the 
product is not used properly.

 CAUTION
The CAUTION symbol indicates the 
possibility of minor to moderate personal 
injury or product damage if the product is 
not used properly.

NOTICE
The NOTICE symbol indicates cautions 
or restrictions when using the product. 
Please read all notes to avoid errors in 
operation.

 General Safety Information
• Read the Operating Manual before use.
• Keep the Operating Manual on hand for reference at any 

time.
• Stop using this product when there are any abnormalities.
• The modification or disassembly of this product is prohibited.
• Do not attempt to repair this product by yourself.
• This product is intended only for persons with expert 

knowledge.
• Monitor children so that they do not touch this product.
• Use this product in a usage environment described in the 

Operating Manual.
• This product is not waterproof.

 WARNING
There is a danger of electrical shock when using high 
voltage strobes.
Avoid contacting the terminals.
This product emits electromagnetic waves.  
Do not bring this product close to persons with 
pacemakers.

Do not use this product in an explosive atmosphere.

Use of devices emitting electromagnetic waves is 
prohibited in hospitals.

 CAUTION
• Check the material of the neck strap to see if there is any 

risk of allergy.
• Be careful of sudden emission of lights from strobes.

NOTICE

• Do not leave this product on car dashboards in hot weather. 
This may damage the product.

• Remove the batteries when this product is not in use for a 
long period of time.

• When the desired performance is not achieved, stop using 
this product and contact the service center.

 Information for Users on Collection and 
Disposal of Old Equipment

 To protect environment, do not through this device 
and batteries away with the normal household waste 
at the end of those life, but bring them in at an 
official collection point of your country for recycling.

English

DeutschBelichtungsmesser

日本語 露出計 スタートアップガイド

English Light Meter Startup Guide
LichtmessgerätDeutsch Startanleitung

Français Posemètre Guide de démarrage

Español Fotómetro Guía de inicio

Italiano Esposimetro Guida introduttiva

中文 测光表 使用简介

L-308X

3. Bezeichnung der Teile
① POWER-Taste (Ein-/Ausschalter)
② Lumisphäre
③ MODE-Taste
④ Messtaste
⑤ UP-Taste
⑥ DOWN-Taste
⑦ ISO-Taste
⑧ Synchronanschluss

4. Erklärung der Flüssigkristallanzeige (LCD)

5. Grundbetrieb
Messung des einfallenden und des reflektierten Lichts
Verschieben Sie für das Messen von einfallendem oder reflektiertem Licht 
die Halterung der Lumisphäre ② , bis diese einrastet. 
Auflichtsystem die Lumisphäre ② wird zum Messen von Licht verwendet, 
das Personen, Gebäude und andere dreidimensionale Gegenstände 
beleuchtet. Messungen werden an der Motivposition und in Richtung 
Kameraobjektiv zeigend durchgeführt.
Messung des einfallenden Lichts
Schieben Sie die Lumisphäre ② nach links über die Messzelle und führen 
Sie eine Messung durch. Wenn Sie die optionale Lumidisc verwenden, 
schieben Sie bitte die Lumisphäre ② nach rechts, um die Lumidisc 
aufzusetzen und führen eine Messung durch. Modus Beluchtungsstärke/
Beleuchtungsdichte.
Messung des reflektierten Lichts
Schieben Sie die Lumisphäre ② nach links über die Messzelle und führen 
Sie eine Messung durch. Messungen werden an der Kameraposition oder 
in Sichtweite des Kameraobjektivs vorgenommen.
Modus Beleuchtungsstärke/Beleuchtungsdichte
Schieben Sie die Lumisphäre ganz nach rechts, und bringen Sie die 
Zubehör-Lumidisc. Positionieren Sie die Lumidisc parallel vor dem zu 
messenden Bereich.

① ②

③
④

⑤

⑥
⑦

⑧

Batterieanzeige Messmodussymbole
ISO-Anzeige

Anzeige des 
Messwerts
EV 
0.1-Schritt-Anzeige

Verschlusszeit
Bildfrequenz
Verschlusswinkel
Luminanz

Einstellen der ISO-Empfindlichkeit
Halten Sie die ISO-Taste ⑦ gedrückt, und drücken Sie dann entweder die 
UP- oder ⑤ die DOWN-Taste ⑥ , um die gewünschte ISO-Empfindlichkeit 
auszuwählen.

6. Auswählen des Anzeigemodus
Wählen Sie den Fotomodus, den HD-Cine-Kameramodus, den Cine-
Kameramodus.
Für die Auswahlmethode siehe "8. Benutzerdefinierte Einstellung" unten.

7. Auswählen des Messmodus
Drücken Sie die MODE-Taste ③ , um den Messmodus auszuwählen.

Verkabelter Blitzmodus

PHOTO-Modus
EV-Modus (Umgebungsmodus)Ambient Light F-stop (Aperture) Priority ModeBlenden-Verschlusszeitenpriorität

Kabelloser Blitzmodus mit automatischer Zurücksetzung

Vereinfachter Lichtintensitätsmodus

Bildfrequenz-Einstellungsmodus

Verschlusswinkel-Einstellungsmodus
CINE-Modus

Blenden-Verschlusszeitenpriorität

Bildfrequenzpriotrität

Vereinfachter Lichtintensitätsmodus

HD_CINE-Modus

Halten Sie die ISO-Taste ⑥ gedrückt, und drücken Sie die MODE-
Taste ③ , um zum vorherigen Messmodus zurückzukehren.

8. Funktion zur benutzerdefinierten Einstellung
1) Um den Modus zur benutzerdefinierten Einstellung aufzurufen, 

halten Sie die MODE-Taste ③ gedrückt, und drücken Sie dann zum 
Einschalten des Messgerätes die POWER-Taste ① .

 „CS“ (benutzerdefinierte Einstellung) und die 
Einstellungsnummer (1 bis 3) werden rechts 
in der Anzeige eingeblendet. Die aktuelle 
benutzerdefinierte Einstellung wird links in 
der Anzeige eingeblendet.

2) Drücken Sie die UP- oder DOWN- Taste, 
um die gewünschte Gruppennummer 
für die benutzerdefinierte Einstellung zu 
wählen.

3) Der Posten zur benutzerdefinierten
 Einstellung ändert sich bei jedem Drücken der MODE-Taste ③ . 

Posten zur 
benutzerdefinierten 
Einstellung

CS-Zahl/Gruppe

 anzupassen, um sie auf Ihre Kamera und Messanforderungen 
abzustimmen.

Gruppe zur 
benutzerdefinierten 

Einstellung
Posten zur benutzerdefinierten Einstellung

Anzeigemodus

Erhöhungsintervalle 
von Blende und 
Verschlusszeit

Vereinfachte 
Lichtintensitätsanzeige

1/2 Schritt

No DisplayLux

CINE-ModusHD_CINE-Modus

Ganze Schritt 1/3 Schritt

PHOTO-Modus
(※1)

ＣＳ１

ＣＳ２

ＣＳ３ (※2)

CS-Zahl

(※1)

Foot-candle
(※1)

※1 Standardeinstellungen.

※2 Die vereinfachte Lichtintensität (Lux oder Foot-candle) wird im PHOTO-Modus nicht angezeigt.

 

4) Drücken Sie die POWER-Taste① , um den Modus zur 
benutzerdefinierten Einstellung zu beenden..

9. Kalibrierungskompensationsfunktion
Kompensation erforderlich sein, um das Messgerät bezüglich bestimmter 
Kameraspezifikationen zu kalibrieren oder die Anzeige auf einen anderen 
Belichtungsmesser abzugleichen.
Die Kalibrierungskompensation kann in genauen 1/10-Schritten im Bereich 
von +/–1,0 EV vorgenommen werden.
1) Stellen Sie im Voraus den Kamera-Anzeigemodus (HD CINE, CINE 

oder PHOTO) ein.
2) Um den Modus zur Kalibrierungskompensationsfunktion aufzurufen, 

halten Sie die ISO-Taste⑦ gedrückt, und drücken Sie zum Einschalten 
des Messgerätes die POWER-Taste① .

3) Wählen Sie den 
Kompensationsbetrag, indem 
Sie die UP- oder DOWN-Taste 
drücken.

 ※Eine positive Kompensation hat 
eine höhere Belichtung zur Folge 
(das Bild wird heller), während eine 
negative Kompensation zu einer 
geringeren Belichtung führt (das 
Bild wird dunkler).

4) Drücken Sie die POWER-Taste① , um den 
Kalibrierungskompensationsmodus zu beenden.

Kalibrierungs-
kompensations-modus

Ausgewählter
Anzeigemodus

Kompensations-
betrag

L-308X 
Guide de démarrage

Merci d'avoir acheté le FLASHMATE L-308X.
Ce Guide de démarrage présente les fonctions de base de ce
flashmètre-posemètre. Pour plus de détails sur cet appareil de mesure, 
merci de lire le Manuel d'utilisation.

1. Téléchargement 
Veuillez vous rendre sur www.sekonic.com pour 
télécharger la dernière version du mode d'emploi. 
Vous pouvez également utiliser les liens ci-dessous 
pour accéder directement au mode d'emploi.
URL: http://www.sekonic.com/support/instructionmanua
luserguidedownload.aspx

2. Articles inclus 
Les articles suivants sont inclus avec le posemètre dans la boîte. Veuillez
vérifier que tous les articles listés ci-dessous sont bien présents.

 ※Si l'un des articles inclus est manquant, veuillez contacter votre 
distributeur ou revendeur.
 ※Les batteries ne sont pas incluses. Veuillez vous les procurer 
séparément.

Posemètre Guide de 
démarrage

(ce document)

Étui souple Courroie Cache de prise 
synchro

(installé sur le 
posemètre)

Mesures de
sécurité
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 Safety Precaution

 For Proper Operation
Before using this product, please read this "Safety Precautions" for 
proper operation.

 WARNING
The WARNING symbol indicates the 
possibility of death or serious injury if the 
product is not used properly.

 CAUTION
The CAUTION symbol indicates the 
possibility of minor to moderate personal 
injury or product damage if the product is 
not used properly.

NOTICE
The NOTICE symbol indicates cautions 
or restrictions when using the product. 
Please read all notes to avoid errors in 
operation.

 General Safety Information
• Read the Operating Manual before use.
• Keep the Operating Manual on hand for reference at any 

time.
• Stop using this product when there are any abnormalities.
• The modification or disassembly of this product is prohibited.
• Do not attempt to repair this product by yourself.
• This product is intended only for persons with expert 

knowledge.
• Monitor children so that they do not touch this product.
• Use this product in a usage environment described in the 

Operating Manual.
• This product is not waterproof.

 WARNING
There is a danger of electrical shock when using high 
voltage strobes.
Avoid contacting the terminals.
This product emits electromagnetic waves.  
Do not bring this product close to persons with 
pacemakers.

Do not use this product in an explosive atmosphere.

Use of devices emitting electromagnetic waves is 
prohibited in hospitals.

 CAUTION
• Check the material of the neck strap to see if there is any 

risk of allergy.
• Be careful of sudden emission of lights from strobes.

NOTICE

• Do not leave this product on car dashboards in hot weather. 
This may damage the product.

• Remove the batteries when this product is not in use for a 
long period of time.

• When the desired performance is not achieved, stop using 
this product and contact the service center.

 Information for Users on Collection and 
Disposal of Old Equipment

 To protect environment, do not through this device 
and batteries away with the normal household waste 
at the end of those life, but bring them in at an 
official collection point of your country for recycling.

English

FrançaisPosemètre 3. Nomenclature
① Bouton POWER (MARCHE)
② Lumisphere
③ Bouton MODE
④ Bouton MEASURING (MESURE)
⑤ Bouton UP (HAUT)
⑥ Bouton DOWN (BAS) 
⑦ Bouton ISO 
⑧ Prise synchro

4. Explication de l’écran à cristaux liquides (LCD)

5. Opérations de base
Changer la méthode de réception de la lumière
Pour passer en mode lumière incidente ou lumière réfléchie, faire glisser la 
fixation du Lumisphere jusqu’au déclic de mise en place.
Mesure de la lumière incidente
Faire glisser le Lumisphère jusqu'à l'extrémité gauche et prendre la 
mesure. Pour utiliser le mode Lumidisc (optionnel), faire glisser la 
Lumisphère jusqu'à l'extrémité droite puis fixer le Lumidisc et prendre la 
mesure.
Mesure de la lumière réfléchie
Faire glisser la Lumisphère jusqu'à l'extrémité droite et prendre la mesure. 
Les mesures s’effectuent à partir de la position de l’appareil photo ou dans 
le même champ de vue que l’objectif de l’appareil photo.
Mode Éclairement/Luminance
Faire glisser le Lumisphere jusqu’à l’extrémité droite et fixer l’accessoire 
Lumidisc.
Placer le Lumidisc devant la zone à mesurer et en parallèle.
Réglage de la sensibilité ISO
Maintenir la touche ISO⑦ enfoncée et appuyer sur la touche UP ou 
DOWN pour sélectionner la sensibilité ISO utilisée. 

Vitesse d’obturation
débit d’images pour
angle d’obturation
luminance

Icônes de mode de mesureIndicateur de capacité 
de la pile Affichage de la sensibilité

Ouverture
EV 
Affichage par 
valeur de 0,1

① ②

③
④

⑤

⑥
⑦

⑧

6. Sélectionner le mode d’affichage
Sélectionner le mode PHOTO, le mode HD CINE ou le mode CINE.
Voir "8. Fonction de réglage personnalisé" ci-dessous pour savoir comment 
sélectionner.

7. Sélectionner le mode de mesure
Appuyer sur le bouton MODE pour sélectionner le mode de mesure.

Mode HD_CINE

Mode flash avec câble synchro

Mode PHOTO
Mode EVMode Priorité à la vitesse dʼobturation

Mode flash sans câble synchro à auto-initialisatio

Mode Mesure Simplifié de Lumière

Mode Réglage de la Vitesse dʼimages

Mode Réglage de lʼangledʼobturation
Mode CINE

Mode Réglage de la Vitesse dʼimages

Mode Mesure Simplifié de Lumière

Mode de priorité (ouverture) F

Mode Priorité à la vitesse dʼobturation

Maintenir la touche ISO ⑥ enfoncée et appuyer sur la touche MODE ③
pour retourner au mode de mesure précédent.

8. Fonction de réglage personnalisé
1) Pour basculer en mode de réglage personnalisé, maintenir la touche 

MODE ③ enfoncée et appuyer sur la touche POWER ① pour mettre le 
posemètre sous tension.

 « CS » (réglage personnalisé) et le numéro du réglage (1 à 3) 
apparaissent du côté droit de l’affichage. Le réglage personnalisé actuel 
apparaît du côté gauche de l’affichage.

2) Appuyer sur la touche UP ou DOWN pour 
sélectionner le numéro du groupe de 
réglages personnalisés de votre choix.

3) L’option de réglage personnalisé change 
chaque fois que l'utilisateur appuie sur la 
touche MODE ③ .

Option de réglage 
personnalisé

Numéro CS/Groupe

このたびは、セコニック製品をお買い上げいただきまして誠にありが

とうございます。

この製品は弊社が心をこめ厳重な品質管理のもとに製造したもので

ございますが、万一、保証期間内に故障が生じた場合には、本保証書

を現品に添えてお買い上げの販売店、または弊社営業部門にお持ち

いただければ、無料にて修理・調整させていただきます。

(保証除外事項は右記、保証規定に記載されております。)

機種名　L-308X　   ＢＮｏ.

お買い上げ　　　　　　　年　　　月　　　日

販売店名

保証期間　　　　　　（お買上げ日より1年間）

ご住所

ご氏名

保　証　書

Groupe de réglages 
personnalisés Option de réglage personnalisé

Mode d’ affichage

Incréments de valeur 
d’ ouverture et de 

vitesse d’ obturation

Affichage de la mesure
de lumière simplifié

1/2 pas

Aucun affichageLux

Mode CINEMode HD_CINE

1 pas 1/3 pas

Mode PHOTO
(※1)

ＣＳ１

ＣＳ２

ＣＳ３ (※2)

Numéro
   CS

(※1)

Foot-candle
(※1)

※1 Réglages par défaut.

※2 La mesure de lumière simple (Lux ou Foot-candle) n’ est pas affichée en mode PHOTO.

4) Appuyer sur la touche de mise sous tension pour quitter le mode de 
compensation de réglage personnalisé.

9. Fonction de compensation du calibrage
Une compensation peut s’avérer nécessaire pour calibrer le posemètre en 
fonction des spécifications de l’appareil photo ou pour adapter l’affichage à 
un autre posemètre. La compensation du calibrage peut être effectuée par 
incrément de 1/10 pas dans une plage EV +/ -1,0.
1) Régler le mode d’affichage de l’appareil photo (HD CINE, CINE ou 

PHOTO) à l’avance.
2) Pour basculer en mode de compensation du calibrage, maintenir la 

touche ISO ⑦ enfoncée et appuyer sur la touche POWER ① pour 
mettre le posemètre sous tension.

3) Sélectionner la valeur de compensation en appuyant sur la touche UP 
ou DOWN.

 ※Résultats de compensation 
positifs en cas d'exposition 
a c c r u e  ( l ’ i m a g e  d e v i e n t 
plus claire) et résultats de 
compensation négatifs en cas 
d’exposition réduite (l’image 
devient plus sombre).

4) Appuyer sur la touche de mise 
sous tension pour quitter le mode de 
compensation du calibrage.

Mode de compensation 
du calibrage

Mode
d’affichage
sélectionné

Valeur de 
compensation
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3.	各部の名称
① 電源ボタン
② 光球（受光部）
③ モードボタン
④ 測定ボタン
⑤ アップボタン
⑥ ダウンボタン
⑦  ISO ボタン
⑧ シンクロターミナル

4.	液晶表示部

5.	基本操作
受光方式の切り換え
入射光式と反射光式の切り換えは光球②の取付台部をクリック
する位置までスライドさせます。
入射光式
光球②を左のレンズ上にスライドさせ測定します。白色平板（別
売）を使用する場合は光球②を右にスライドさせレンズ上に平
板を取り付けて測定します。
反射光式
②光球を右にスライドさせて測定します。カメラ位置、または
カメラ方向から被写体の測定したい部分に露出計のレンズを正
しく向けて測定します。
照度 /照明比の測定
レンズ上に白色平板（別売）を取り付けます。
光源と白色平板（受光部）が平行になるようにしてから測定し
ます。

① ②

③
④

⑤

⑥
⑦

⑧

シャッター速度
フレームレート
シャッター開角度
照度

電池容量表示部
測定モード表示部

ISO 表示部

絞り
EV
0.1 段表示部

ISO 感度の設定
ISO ボタン⑦を押しながらアップボタン⑤、またはダウンボタ
ン⑥を押してご使用となる ISO（感度）を設定します。

6.	表示モードの選択
フォトモード、HD シネカメラモード、シネカメラモードの選
択をします。
選択方法は下記「8. カスタム設定機能」をご覧ください。

7.	測定モードの選択
モードボタン③を押して、ご使用になる測定モードを選択します。

  

HDシネカメラモード

フラッシュ光コード接続モード

フォトモード
EV モード （定常光）絞り値優先モードシャッター速度優先モード

フラッシュ光コードレスモード

シャッター速度優先モード

簡易照度測定モード

フレームレート設定モード

フレームレート優先モード シャッター開角度設定モード
シネカメラモード

簡易照度測定モード

 ISO ボタン⑦を押しながらモードボタン③を押すと一つ前の測
定モードに変更ができます。

8.	カスタム設定機能
1) カスタム設定モードにするには、電

源が OFF の状態で、モードボタン③
を押しながら、電源ボタン①をＯＮ
にします。

 カスタム設定モードになると、液晶
表示の右側にカスタム設定を示す「ＣＳ」
と設定番号「1 ～ 3」が表示されます。

 また、液晶表示の左側には現在の設定項目が表示されます。

カスタム設定項目

カスタム設定番号

2) アップボタン⑤、またはダウンボタン⑥を押して変更するカス
タム設定番号を選択します。

3) モードボタン③を押すごとに、カスタム設定項目が変更します。
ご使用にあわせて、以下のカスタム設定が可能です。

※ 初期設定

カスタム
設定番号 設定内容 カスタム設定項目

表示モードの切換

絞り値とシャッター
速度のステップ設定

簡易照度表示設定

1/2 ステップ

非表示ルクス

シネカメラモードHD シネカメラモード

１ステップ 1/3 ステップ
(※)

フォトモード
(※)

ＣＳ１

ＣＳ２

ＣＳ３
(※)

4) 電源ボタン④を押すと、設定内容を保存して電源を OFF します。

9.	指示値補正機能
デジタルカメラの露出に合わせる、別の露出計の測定値に合わ
せる、など±１ＥＶの範囲を０．１ステップ単位で補正できます。
1) 指示値補正を行いたい表示モード（フォトモード、HD シネカ

メラ、シネカメラ）を予めカスタム設定します。
2) 電源が OFF の状態で、ISO ボタン⑦を押しながら、電源ボタン

①をＯＮにしてください。
3) アップボタン⑤、またはダウンボタン⑥を押して、補正量を選

択します。
※プラス補正は画像が明る

くなり、マイナス補正は
画像が暗くなります。

4) 電源ボタン①を押すと、設定
内容を保存して電源を OFF
します。

指示値補正
（キャリブレーション）

設定されている表示モード
補正量

L-308X
スタートアップガイド

フラッシュメイト L-308X をお買い上げいただき、ありがとうございます。
このスタートアップガイドは本機の基本的な操作方法をご紹介していま
す。ご使用方法の詳細については使用説明書をご参照ください。

1.	ダウンロードについて	
最新版の使用説明書は www.sekonic.co.jp にて
ダウンロードできます。 直接ページにアクセス
するには下記 URL をお使いください。

URL: https://www.sekonic.co.jp/product/meter/download/download.html

2.	同梱品をご確認ください
本体と以下の付属品が同梱されています。開梱後、同梱品に不足
がないことをご確認ください。

※ 足りないものがあるときは、お買い求めの販売店にご連絡ください。
※ 単 3 形電池（1 本）は同梱しておりません。別途、お買い求めください。

本体 スタートアップ
ガイド保証書付き

（本書）
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ソフト
ケース

ストラップ シンクロ
ターミナル

キャップ
（本体に取付済み）

安全上の
ご注意

	安全上のご注意

■	正しくお使いいただくために
ご使用になる前に必ずこの「安全上のご注意」をよくお読みの上、
正しくお使いください。

 警告
このマークは、製品を正しくお使いいただけな
かった場合、製品の使用者等が死亡、または重傷
を負う可能性があることを示す警告マークです。

 注意
このマークは、製品を正しくお使いいただけな
かった場合、製品の使用者等が軽傷、または中程
度の傷害を負う可能性がある状況、または物的損
害が予想される危険状況を示す注意マークです。

操作をする上での注意や制限です。誤った操作を
しないために、必ずお読みください。

■	一般安全情報
• ご使用前に使用説明書をお読みください。
• 使用説明書は、いつでも見られるところに保管ください。
• 異常を発見した場合は、直ちに使用を止めてください。
• 改造・分解は禁止されています。
• 自分で修理はしないでください。
• 専門知識を有した人のみ使用してください。
• 子供が触れないよう監視してください。
• 使用説明書に記載された使用環境内で使用してください。
• 防水機器ではありません。

 警告
高電圧のストロボ使用時には感電の危険があります。
端子へ接触しないよう取扱いください。

電波使用機器です。ペースメーカーを装着した人へ
の機器の接近は止めてください。

爆発の恐れのある雰囲気中では使用禁止です。

電波使用機器は、病院内では使用禁止です。

 注意
• ストラップの材質を確認し、アレルギーのないことを確認

してください。
• ストロボなどの突然の発光に注意してください。

• 暑い日に車のダッシュボードなどに放置しないでください。
機器が破損する恐れがあります。

• 長期間使用しないときは、電池を取り外してください。
• 性能が出ないときは、使用を停止しサービス拠点に連絡く

ださい。

■	製品の廃棄方法
本製品を廃棄する場合は、一般ごみとして廃棄しないでくだ
さい。必ず地域の電気製品廃棄処理可能な場所に廃棄してく
ださい。必要なリサイクル処理が行われます。
お客様が購入された電池は、必ず電池のリサイクル処理シス
テムに従って廃棄してください。

日本語

日本語露出計

3. Nombres de las piezas
① Botón POWER
② Lumisfera
③ Botón de Selección de MODE
④ Botón de medición (MEASURING)
⑤ Botón UP (arriba)
⑥ Botón DOWN (abajo)
⑦ Botón ISO
⑧ Terminal de Sincronización

4. Explicación de la Pantalla de Cristal Líquido 
(LCD)

5. Operaciones básicas
Cambiar el método de recepción de luz
Para seleccionar la operación de luz incidente o reflejada, deslice el 
soporte de la Lumisfera ② hasta que se escuche un clic.
Medición de luz incidente
Deslize la Lumisfera ② hacia la izquierda sobre la célula de medición 
(lente) and y tome la lectura. Cuando use el Lumidisc (opcional), deslice la 
lumisfera ② hacia la derecha para mostar la célula, coloque el Lumidisc, y 
tome la lectura.
Medición de luz reflejada
Deslize la Lumisfera ② hacia la derecha para mostrar la célula de 
medición y tome la lectura. Las mediciones se realizan desde la posición 
de la cámara o dentro de la misma visión que la del objetivo de la cámara.
Modo Iluminación/Luminancia
Deslice la Lumisfera completamente hacia la derecha y fije el Lumidisc 
accesorio. Coloque el Lumidisc frente y paralelo al área que desee medir.

① ②

③
④

⑤

⑥
⑦

⑧

velocidad de obturador
velocidad de fotogramas
ángulo del obturador
Illuminance

Indicador de la Pila
Iconos del Modo 

de Medición Visor de la sensibilidad ISO

Apertura
EV 
0.1 step display

Ajuste de la sensibilidad ISO
Mantenga presionado el botón ISO y presione el botón UP o el botón 
DOWN para seleccionar la sensibilidad ISO que esté utilizando.

6. Selección del modo de visualización
Seleccione Modo PHOTO,Modo HD CINE,Modo CINE el modo de 
visualización adecuado a su cámara en el ajuste personal.Vea la página 
"8.Custom setting function"

7. Selección del Modo de Medición
Presione el botón MODE ③ para seleccionar el modo de medición.

Modo HD_CINE

Modo de flash sin cable

Modo PHOTO
Modo EV Modo prioridad F (diafragma)Modo de prioridad de la velocidad del obturador

Modo de flash con cable

Modo de iluminación simplificada

Modo de ajuste de la velocidad de fotogramas

Modo de ajuste del ángulo del obturador
Modo CINE

Modo de prioridad de la velocidad del obturador

Modo de prioridad de la velocidad de fotogramas

Modo de iluminación simplificada

Mantenga presionado el botón ISO⑦ y presione el botón MODE ③ para 
volver al modo de medición anterior.

8. Función de ajuste personal
1) Para entrar en el modo de ajuste personal, mantenga presionado el 

botón MODE ③ y presione el botón POWER ① para encender el 
medidor.

 ‘CS’ (ajuste personal) y el número de ajuste (1 a 3) aparecerán en la 
parte derecha del visualizador. El ajuste personal actual aparecerá en 
la parte izquierda del visualizador.

2) Presione el botón UP⑤ o el botón 
DOWN⑥ para seleccionar el número de 
grupo de ajuste personal deseado.

3) El elemento de ajuste personal cambiará 
cada vez que se presione el botón MODE. 

Elemento de 
ajustepersonal

N.° CS/Grupo

Utilice estos ajustes para personalizar las operaciones y visualizaciones 
del medidor de acuerdo con su cámara y los requisitos de medición.

Grupo de ajuste personal Elemento de ajuste personal

Modo de visualización

Incrementos de 
apertura y velocidad 

del obturador
Visualización 
de iluminación 

simplificada

Paso de 1/2

Sin visualizaciónLux

Modo CINEModo HD_CINE

Paso de 1 Paso de 1/3
(※1)

Modo PHOTO
(※1)

ＣＳ１

ＣＳ２

ＣＳ３
(※2)

Número CS

Foot-Candle
(※1)

※1  Ajustes predeterminados.

※2  La iluminación simplificada (Lux o Foot-Candle) no se mostrará en el modo PHOTO.

fc

	

4) Presione el botón POWER ① para salir del modo de ajuste personal.

9. Función de compensación de la calibración
Es posible que sea necesario calibrar el medidor de acuerdo con las 
especificaciones de la cámara o para que coincida con la visualización de 
otro exposímetro. La compensación de calibración puede realizarse en 
incrementos precisos de pasos de 1/10 dentro de la gama +/ -1,0 EV.
1) Ajuste previamente el modo de visualización de la cámara (HD CINE, 

CINE o PHOTO).
2) Para entrar en el modo de compensación de la calibración, mantenga 

presionado el botón ISO y presione el botón POWER para encender el 
medidor.

3) Seleccione la cantidad de compensación presionando el botón UP ⑤ o 
el botón DOWN ⑥ .

 ※La compensación positiva resulta en la exposición aumentada (la 
imagen se vuelve más brillante). 
Y la compensación negativa 
resulta en exposición reducida 
( la  imagen se vue lve más 
oscura).

4) Presione el botón POWER para 
salir del modo de compensación 
de calibración.

Modo de compensación de 
calibración

Modo de visualización 
seleccionado

Cantidad de 
compensación

L-308X 
Guía de inicio

Gracias por comprar FLASHMATE L-308X.
Esta Guía de inicio presenta las funciones básicas de funcionamiento 
de este medidor de luz. Para conocer detalles específicos sobre este 
medidor de luz, consulte el Manual de instrucciones.

1. Descargar 
Visite www.sekonic.com para descargar la última 
versión del manual de usuario. Puede usar también 
los siguientes enlaces para acceder directamente al 
manual de usuario.
URL: http://www.sekonic.com/support/instructionmanualuserguidedownlo
ad.aspx

2. Comprobación de los objetos incluidos 
Los siguientes objetos están incluidos en el paquete junto con el
fotómetro. Por favor, compruebe que todos los objetos están incluidos.

 ※Si falta algún objeto, contacte con el distribuidor o el vendedor al que le 
compró el dispositivo.
 ※Las pilas no van incluidas en el paquete. Por favor, cómprelas por 
separado.

Fotómetro Guía de 
inicio (este 
documento)

Estuche 
blando

Correa Tapa de 
Terminal de 

Sincronización
(instalada en el

fotómetro)

Instrucciones
de seguridad
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 Safety Precaution

 For Proper Operation
Before using this product, please read this "Safety Precautions" for 
proper operation.

 WARNING
The WARNING symbol indicates the 
possibility of death or serious injury if the 
product is not used properly.

 CAUTION
The CAUTION symbol indicates the 
possibility of minor to moderate personal 
injury or product damage if the product is 
not used properly.

NOTICE
The NOTICE symbol indicates cautions 
or restrictions when using the product. 
Please read all notes to avoid errors in 
operation.

 General Safety Information
• Read the Operating Manual before use.
• Keep the Operating Manual on hand for reference at any 

time.
• Stop using this product when there are any abnormalities.
• The modification or disassembly of this product is prohibited.
• Do not attempt to repair this product by yourself.
• This product is intended only for persons with expert 

knowledge.
• Monitor children so that they do not touch this product.
• Use this product in a usage environment described in the 

Operating Manual.
• This product is not waterproof.

 WARNING
There is a danger of electrical shock when using high 
voltage strobes.
Avoid contacting the terminals.
This product emits electromagnetic waves.  
Do not bring this product close to persons with 
pacemakers.

Do not use this product in an explosive atmosphere.

Use of devices emitting electromagnetic waves is 
prohibited in hospitals.

 CAUTION
• Check the material of the neck strap to see if there is any 

risk of allergy.
• Be careful of sudden emission of lights from strobes.

NOTICE

• Do not leave this product on car dashboards in hot weather. 
This may damage the product.

• Remove the batteries when this product is not in use for a 
long period of time.

• When the desired performance is not achieved, stop using 
this product and contact the service center.

 Information for Users on Collection and 
Disposal of Old Equipment

 To protect environment, do not through this device 
and batteries away with the normal household waste 
at the end of those life, but bring them in at an 
official collection point of your country for recycling.

English

EspañolFotómetro

3. Descrizione delle parti
① Pulsante POWER (accensione)
② Lumisfera
③ Pulsante MODE (modalità)
④ PulsanteMisurazione
⑤ Pulsante UP (aumento)
⑥ Pulsante DOWN (diminuzione)
⑦ ISO Button
⑧ Terminale di sincronizzazione

4. Descrizione del display a cristalli liquidi 
(schermo LCD)

5. Operazioni di base
Cambiare il metodo di lettura della luce
Per commutare l’esposimetro tra il modo di misurazione della luce incidente 
e il modo di misurazione della luce riflessa, far scorrere la lumisfera ② finché 
essa scatta.
Misurazione della luce incidente
Far scorrere la lumisfera ② verso sinistra per coprire la cellula di misurazione 
ed effettuare la lettura. Per utilizzare l'accessorio opzionale Lumidisc, far 
scorrere la lumisfera ② verso destra per scoprire la cellula, posizionare 
Lumidisc ed effettuare la lettura. 
Misurazione della luce riflessa
Far scorrere la lumisfera ② verso destra per scoprire la cellula di misurazione 
ed effettuare la lettura. Le misurazioni devono essere effettuate dalla posizione 
in cui si troverà la fotocamera inquadrando lo stesso campo che verrà ripreso 
dall'obiettivo.
Modalità Illuminamento/Luminanza
Far scorrere la lumisfera fino all’estremità destra ed attaccare il diffusore piatto 
in dotazione. Posizionare il diffusore piatto di fronte e parallelo alla zona da 
misurare.

① ②

③
④

⑤

⑥
⑦

⑧

Velocità dell’otturatore 
velocità dei fotogrammi per
angolo dell’otturatore
luminanza

Indicatore di carica della pila
Icone dei modi di misurazione

Indicazione di
 sensibilità ISO

Apertura
EV 
Indicazione a 
scatti di 0,1

Impostazione della sensibilità ISO
Tenere premuto il pulsante ISO ⑦ e premere o il pulsante UP ⑤ o pulsante 
DOWN ⑥ per selezionare la sensibilità ISO in uso.

6. Selezionare del modo di visualizzazione
Mode PHOTO, Mode HD CINE, Mode CINE, Fare riferimento al punto "8 - 
Funzione di impostazione personalizzata" per le modalità di regolazione.

7. Selezione del modo misurazione
Premere il Pulsante MODE ③ per selezionare il modo di misurazione.

HD_CINE Mode

Modo di flash senza cavo a ripristino automatico

PHOTO Mode
Modo EV (modo ambiente)Aperture Priority ModeModo di priorità della velocità dell’ otturatore

Modo di flash con cavo

Modo di illuminamento semplificato

Modo di impostazione della velocità del fotogramma

Modo di impostazione dell’ angolo dell’ otturatore
CINE Mode

Modo di priorità della velocità dell’ otturatore

Modo di priorità della velocità del fotogramma

Modo di illuminamento semplificato

Tenere premuto il pulsante ISO⑦ e premere il pulsante MODE③ per ritornare 
al modo di misurazione precedente.

8. Funzione di impostazione 
personalizzata

1) Per accedere al modo di impostazione personalizzata, premere il 
pulsante MODE ③ e quindi premere il pulsante POWER① per 
accendere l’esposimetro.
‘CS’ (impostazione personalizzata) 
e numero di impostazione (da 1 a 3) 
appariranno a destra del display. Sul lato 
destro del display apparirà l’impostazione 
personalizzata attuale.

2) Premere il pulsante UP⑤ o DOWN⑥ 
per selezionare il numero del gruppo di impostazioni personalizzate 
desiderato.

3) La voce dell’impostazione personalizzata sarà modificata ad ogni 
pressione del pulsante MODE③ . Usare queste impostazioni per 
personalizzare le operazioni e visualizzazioni dell’esposimetro per 
adeguarle ai requisiti della fotocamera e di misurazione.

Modo di visualizzazione

N. CS 1

Funzione di personalizzazione Voce di impostazione personalizzata

Modo di visualizzazione

Incrementi di apertura e 
velocità dell’ otturatore

Visualizzazione 
di illuminamento 

semplificato

Scatto di 1/2

Nessuna 
visualizzazione

Lux

Modo CINEModo HD_CINE

Scatto intero Scatto di 1/3
(※1)

Modo PHOTO
(※1)

ＣＳ１

ＣＳ２

ＣＳ３

(※2)

Numero CS

Foot-Candle

(※1)

※1 Impostazioni predefinite.

※2 L’ illuminamento semplificato (Lux o Foot-Candle) non è visualizzato nel modo PHOTO.

fc

4) Premere il pulsante POWER ① per uscire dal modo di impostazione 
personalizzata.

9. Funzione di compensazione della 
calibrazione

Compensazione può essere necessaria per calibrare l’esposimetro secondo 
le caratteristiche tecniche della fotocamera o per abbinare il display a un altro 
esposimetro. La compensazione della calibrazione può essere eseguita ad 
incrementi esatti di scatti di 1/10 in una gamma EV +/ -1,0.
1) Impostare anticipatamente il modo di visualizzazione della fotocamera 

(HD CINE, CINE o PHOTO).
2) Per accedere al modo di compensazione della calibrazione, premere 

il pulsante ISO ⑦ e premere il pulsante POWER ① per accendere 
l’esposimetro.

3) Selezionare il valore di compensazione premendo il pulsante UP ⑤ o 
DOWN ⑥ .

 ※ Inserire valori di compensazione 
positivi per aumentare 
l'esposizione (l'immagine diventa 
più luminosa) e valori negativi 
per diminuire l'esposizione 
(l'immagine diventa più scura).

4) Premere il pulsante POWER ① per 
uscire dal modo di compensazione 
della calibrazione.

Modo di compensazione 
della calibrazione

Modo di 
visualizzazione 
selezionato

Quantità di 
compensazione 

L-308X
Guida introduttiva

Grazie per aver acquistato FLASHMATE L-308X.
Questa guida introduttiva presenta le funzioni operative essenziali dell’ 
esposimetro. Per maggiori dettagli consultare il manuale operativo.

1. Download 
Si prega di andare sul sito www.sekonic.com per 
scaricare del manuale operativo.
Utilizzare i seguenti URL per accedere direttamente al 
manuale operativo.
URL: http://www.sekonic.com/support/instructionmanual
userguidedownload.aspx

2. Verifica dei componenti inclusi 
I seguenti componenti devono essere inclusi nella confezione dell'esposimetro. 
Verificarne la presenza.

 ※Comunicare l’eventuale mancanza al rivenditore o al distributore presso 
cui si è acquistato il prodotto.
 ※Le batterie non sono incluse nella confezione. È possibile acquistarle 
separatamente.

Esposimetro Guida 
introduttiva

(questo 
documento)

Custodia 
morbida

Cinghia Tappo per 
terminale di 

sincronizzazione
(Applicato 

all'esposimetro)

Precauzioni di 
sicurezza

日本語 露出計 スタートアップガイド

English Light Meter Startup Guide
LichtmessgerätDeutsch Startanleitung

Français Posemètre Guide de démarrage

Español Fotómetro Guía de inicio

Italiano Esposimetro Guida introduttiva

中文 测光表 使用简介

L-308X

ItalianoEsposimetro

 Safety Precaution

 For Proper Operation
Before using this product, please read this "Safety Precautions" for 
proper operation.

 WARNING
The WARNING symbol indicates the 
possibility of death or serious injury if the 
product is not used properly.

 CAUTION
The CAUTION symbol indicates the 
possibility of minor to moderate personal 
injury or product damage if the product is 
not used properly.

NOTICE
The NOTICE symbol indicates cautions 
or restrictions when using the product. 
Please read all notes to avoid errors in 
operation.

 General Safety Information
• Read the Operating Manual before use.
• Keep the Operating Manual on hand for reference at any 

time.
• Stop using this product when there are any abnormalities.
• The modification or disassembly of this product is prohibited.
• Do not attempt to repair this product by yourself.
• This product is intended only for persons with expert 

knowledge.
• Monitor children so that they do not touch this product.
• Use this product in a usage environment described in the 

Operating Manual.
• This product is not waterproof.

 WARNING
There is a danger of electrical shock when using high 
voltage strobes.
Avoid contacting the terminals.
This product emits electromagnetic waves.  
Do not bring this product close to persons with 
pacemakers.

Do not use this product in an explosive atmosphere.

Use of devices emitting electromagnetic waves is 
prohibited in hospitals.

 CAUTION
• Check the material of the neck strap to see if there is any 

risk of allergy.
• Be careful of sudden emission of lights from strobes.

NOTICE

• Do not leave this product on car dashboards in hot weather. 
This may damage the product.

• Remove the batteries when this product is not in use for a 
long period of time.

• When the desired performance is not achieved, stop using 
this product and contact the service center.

 Information for Users on Collection and 
Disposal of Old Equipment

 To protect environment, do not through this device 
and batteries away with the normal household waste 
at the end of those life, but bring them in at an 
official collection point of your country for recycling.

English

L-308X
使用简介
感谢您购买 FLASHMATE L-308X。
此使用简介将以介绍本机器的基本操作方法。更多详细使用方
式，请查阅操作手册。

1. 下载
请访问 www.sekonic.com下载最新版本操作手册。

您也可以使用以下 URL 直接获取操作手册。

URL: http://www.sekonic.com/support/instruction

manualuserguidedownload.aspx

2. 检查包含的物品
包装内有测光表和以下物品。请确认以下所列物品皆包含在包装内。

* 如果有任何物品缺失，请联系卖给您测光表的经销商或转销商。

* 包装内不含电池（两节 AA）。请另外获取这些电池。

测光表
使用简介

（本文档）
软包 挂带

接口保护盖

（已安装在

测光表上）

安全守则

日本語 露出計 スタートアップガイド

English Light Meter Startup Guide
LichtmessgerätDeutsch Startanleitung

Français Posemètre Guide de démarrage

Español Fotómetro Guía de inicio

Italiano Esposimetro Guida introduttiva

中文 测光表 使用简介

L-308X

 Safety Precaution

 For Proper Operation
Before using this product, please read this "Safety Precautions" for 
proper operation.

 WARNING
The WARNING symbol indicates the 
possibility of death or serious injury if the 
product is not used properly.

 CAUTION
The CAUTION symbol indicates the 
possibility of minor to moderate personal 
injury or product damage if the product is 
not used properly.

NOTICE
The NOTICE symbol indicates cautions 
or restrictions when using the product. 
Please read all notes to avoid errors in 
operation.

 General Safety Information
• Read the Operating Manual before use.
• Keep the Operating Manual on hand for reference at any 

time.
• Stop using this product when there are any abnormalities.
• The modification or disassembly of this product is prohibited.
• Do not attempt to repair this product by yourself.
• This product is intended only for persons with expert 

knowledge.
• Monitor children so that they do not touch this product.
• Use this product in a usage environment described in the 

Operating Manual.
• This product is not waterproof.

 WARNING
There is a danger of electrical shock when using high 
voltage strobes.
Avoid contacting the terminals.
This product emits electromagnetic waves.  
Do not bring this product close to persons with 
pacemakers.

Do not use this product in an explosive atmosphere.

Use of devices emitting electromagnetic waves is 
prohibited in hospitals.

 CAUTION
• Check the material of the neck strap to see if there is any 

risk of allergy.
• Be careful of sudden emission of lights from strobes.

NOTICE

• Do not leave this product on car dashboards in hot weather. 
This may damage the product.

• Remove the batteries when this product is not in use for a 
long period of time.

• When the desired performance is not achieved, stop using 
this product and contact the service center.

 Information for Users on Collection and 
Disposal of Old Equipment

 To protect environment, do not through this device 
and batteries away with the normal household waste 
at the end of those life, but bring them in at an 
official collection point of your country for recycling.

English

中文    测光表 3. 零部件名称
① POWER“电源＂按钮
② 测光球
③ MODE“模式＂按钮
④ 测量按钮
⑤ 上按钮
⑥ 下按钮
⑦ ISO 感光度按钮
⑧ 闪光灯同步线接口

4. 液晶显示屏 (LCD) 的说明

5. 基本操作
切換光接收方法
滑动测光球②至完全卡好，设定入 /反射光测量。

入射光测量
向左滑动测光球②进行测光。若要使用平面式扩散头 Lumidisc ( 另购 ) 

时，向右滑动测光球②后，再将平面式扩散头 Lumidisc 装入，即可测量

入射光读数。

反射光测量
向右滑动测光球②进行测光。测量时，请将测光表放置在与相机相同的

位置，或是在相机镜头左右进行测量。

照度 / 亮度模式
安装附属的平面扩散头。

扩散头和被测量的地方处于平行位置时才测量。

设定 ISO 感光度
按住 ISO 按钮⑦并按上⑤ /下⑥按钮来设定感光度。

① ②

③
④

⑤

⑥
⑦

⑧

快门速度
帧频
快门角度
照度的显示区域

电量指示
测量模式图标

ISO 显示区域

光圈
EV

0.1 单位显示

在此功能上可以选择适合你用途的操作模式去使用，也可设定配合你的

拍摄器材或个人喜好的步长档位和照度显示方案。

※1  初始设定。

※2  简化照度在拍照模式 (Lux 或 Fc) 不会显示。

预设号码 功能名稱 个人预设项目

操作模式的选择

光圈和快门速
度挡位的设定

简化照度显示
设定

1/2 挡位

不显示尺烛光 FC

电影模式高清摄像模式

全挡 1/3 挡位

拍照模式
ＣＳ１

ＣＳ２

ＣＳ３
(※1)(※2) fc

勒克斯 Lux

(※1)

(※1)

4) 按 POWER“电源”按钮即保存设定内容并关掉电源。

9. 校准补偿功能
与数码相机的曝光吻合，与其他曝光表的测量值吻合等，可以在 ±1EV 

的范围内以 0.1 级补偿值去设定。

1) 首先，预先设定要进行校准补偿的操作模式（高清摄像模式，电影模

式或拍照模式）。

2) 进入校准补偿功能要先按住

ISO 按钮⑦并按 POWER 电源按

钮①打开电源。

3) 按上⑤或⑥下按钮，选择补偿

值。

* 正补偿值会增加曝光量（图像

变亮）， 负补偿值会使得减少

曝光 (图像变暗）。

4) 按 POWER “电源”按钮①即保

存设定内容并关掉电源。

校准补偿

设定的操作模式

补偿量

6. 选择操作模式
选择拍照模式，高清摄像模式或电影模式。

请看下方 "8. 个人默认功能 " 教你如何设定。首先在个人预设功能上选

择适合你用途的操作模式。

7. 选择测量模式
按MODE 按钮③选择测量模式。

高清摄像模式

免线自动复位閃光模式

拍照模式

EV 模式F 制光圈优先模式快门优先模式

闪步线闪光模式

快门优先模式

简化照度模式

帧频设定模式

帧频优先模式 快门角度设定模式

电影模式

简化照度模式
  

按住 ISO 按钮⑦并同时按 MODE 按钮③可以返回前一个测量模式。

8. 个人默认功能
1) 进入个人预设功能要先按住 MODE 按钮③再按 POWER 電源按钮①打开电

源。在个人预设功能时，屏幕右侧

显示的是预设号码“CS(1 ～ 3)”，

左侧会显示正在设定的个人预设項

目。

2) 按上⑤或下⑥按钮选择需要设定的预

设号码。

3) 每按下一次 MODE“模式”按钮③，可

以变更个人预设项目。

个人预设项目

预设号码


